
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Children's 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Monday, 19th March, 2007 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
: The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Democratic Services Tel: 
01432 260460 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 19TH MARCH, 2007 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Children's Services 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
To:                   Councillor 

Councillor 
 

 
B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
J.P. Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, N.J.J. Davies, 
Brig. P. Jones CBE, G. Lucas, R.M. Manning, 
Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Mrs. S.J. Robertson, 
D.C. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon and W.J. Walling 

  
Church Members Mr. A. Geach (Church of England) and J.D. Griffin 

(Roman Catholic Church) 
  

Parent Governor Members Ms K. Fitch (Primary School Parent Governor 
Member) and Mrs. C. Woolley (Secondary School 
Parent Governors) 

  
Teacher Representatives C. Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

  
Headteacher Representatives Mrs. D. Strutt (Secondary Schools) 

  
Community Representatives Ms D Scott (The Alliance) 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December, 

2006. 
 

   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
 

 

   



 

6. CURRENT SCHOOL ISSUES   7 - 10  
   
 To inform the Committee of recent developments on some key issues for 

schools and to receive questions as appropriate. 
 

   
7. PROGRESS ON IMPROVEMENT CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 

SERVICES   
11 - 38  

   
 To continue the routine reporting on the improvement in outcomes and 

performance management 
 

   
8. 14 - 19 STRATEGY   39 - 42  
   
 To up-date the Committee on the revised 14-19 Strategy and to explain the 

progress in the initiative in Herefordshire 
 

   
9. BEHAVIOUR AND DISCIPLINE MANAGEMENT IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

SCHOOLS REVIEW   
43 - 96  

   
 To consider the findings of the Behaviour and Discipline Management in 

Herefordshire Schools Scrutiny Review. 
 

   
10. JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW: TRANSITION FROM LEAVING CARE TO 

ADULT LIFE   
97 - 100  

   
 To inform Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing and Children’s Services 

Scrutiny Committees of the progress of the Joint Scrutiny Review on the 
Transition from Leaving Care to Adult Life and to make recommendations 
as to the way forward. 

 

   
11. SUMMARY OF ACTION IN RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS   
101 - 108  

   
 To note progress against recommendations made by the Committee.  
   
12. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME.   
109 - 112  

   
 To consider the Committee work programme.  
   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making proc
[...]
EFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at : The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 15th December, 2006 at 
10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor
Councillor

B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
J.P. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors Mrs. S.P.A. Daniels, G. Lucas, R.M. Manning, 
Mrs. S.J. Robertson, D.C. Taylor, Ms. A.M. Toon and 
W.J. Walling 

Church Members J.D. Griffin (Roman Catholic Church) 

Teacher 
Representatives

C. Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

Headteacher 
Representatives

Mrs. D. Strutt (Secondary Schools) 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. J.A. Hyde, T.M. James, D.W. Rule MBE (Children and 

Young People) and R.M. Wilson
  
  
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor N.J.J. Davies; Mr A. Geach; Councillor Mrs 

J.E. Pemberton and Mrs C. Woolley.
  
28. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
  
 There were no named substitutes.
  
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.
  
30. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October, 2006 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
31. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY  
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 

Members of the Committee raised issues concerning the Connexions Service; 
Extended Schools; City Academies and the monitoring of budgets containing in-year 
grants for specific projects.  The Director of Children’s Services reported that 
Member briefing papers on issues can be issued at any time.  The subject of 
Extended Schools would be dealt with under agenda item 6.

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2006 

  
32. CHANGE FOR CHILDREN IN HEREFORDHSIRE  
  
 The Committee was advised on the Change for Children progress overall, including 

extended schools and the recent Education and Inspection Act 2006 as applie
[...]
 to the report at Appendix 1 and 
that an approach to undertaking the review had been previously agreed. 

RESOLVED That the work programme be approved and reported to Strategic 
Monitoring Committee. 

  
The meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. CHAIRMAN

5



6



CHILDREN’S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19TH MARCH, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Ms S Fiennes, Director of Children’s Services 

Tele:  (01432) 260039 

 

 

 

 CURRENT SCHOOL ISSUES 

Report By: Director of Children’s Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide. 

Purpose 

1. To inform the Committee of recent developments on some key issues for schools 
and to receive questions as appropriate. 

Financial Implications 

2. None 

Report 

Healthy Schools 

3. The team has relocated to accommodation in the Berrows Business Centre which 
provides a more reasonable space for the team and their many resources. 

4. 54% of Herefordshire schools are already fully accredited for National Healthy 
Schools Status (NHSS) so Herefordshire has achieved the national target well ahead 
of time.  The status of Healthy Schools Accreditation is therefore green in the Red-
Amber-Green rating (RAG) and Herefordshire is one of only a handful of West 
Midlands authorities to achieve this ahead of schedule.  The team has progressed 
from a red to a green in the space of 18 months. 

5. Additionally, there are a further 34% of schools working towards the status this year.  
This involves the team in planning days, training, individual support meetings and 
work with partner agencies but it is rewarding to see so many schools enthusiastic 
about achieving healthy schools status.  It is anticipated that these schools will have 
reached the target by June 2007. 

6. Pencombe, Eardisley, Brilley, Much Birch, Almeley, Lea and Clehonger are working 
towards Gold standard as they have already gained National Healthy Schools Status.  
This will be done by the children applying for the status through a pr
[...]
 and performance 
management. 

Financial Implications 

2. The dedicated improvement budget has been used effectively and is on target to be 
fully spent by end of March 2007. 

Considerations 

3. The new approach to the action plan was endorsed by GOWM and the updated plan 
is attached at Appendix 1. 

4. The December 2006 Government Office West Midlands (GOWM) Improvement 
Board for Herefordshire endorsed the achievements for 2006.  These are attached as 
Appendix 2 and informed the second report to the Minister along with the positive but 
separate outcomes for 2005-06. 

On 2 key indicators Herefordshire has achieved excellent results. 

Education qualifications of children looked after – Herefordshire, is TOP nationally. 

Stability of placements of children looked after, Herefordshire, is 2nd nationally.  On 
several others we are in the top group :- 

� Education, employment and training for care leavers – 6th nationally. 
� Children looked after in foster placements or placed for adoption – 21st 

nationally. 
� Reviews of child protection cases – 18th nationally. 
� Adoptions of children looked after – 20th nationally. 
� Timing of core assessments – GOOD. 

5. The 2006/07 Directorate Plan identified 10 priorities.  Progress has been made in all 
ten areas and there is now a solid foundation of satisfactory performance across the 
Council’s children’s services and with partners.  Specifically the following have been 
achieved: 

• The Children & Young People’s Board is fully established and has reviewed the 
Delivevery Plan for this work.  All of which is progressing well. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

11



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19TH MARCH, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sue Fiennes, Director of Children's Services on 
01432 260039 

 

 
PROGRESSONIMPROVEMENTCHILDRENANDYOUNGPEOPLE0.doc  

• The Local Safeguarding Children’s Board has been established and has a 
development and business plan. 

• Developm
[...]
ce Strategy.  The 
concerns both from the Council and GOWM perspectives were the pace of the 
projects and the standard of the strategy reports presented. 

8. Additional capacity has been secured to ensure comprehensive reports are available 
for the March GOWM Board. 

9. The test is now to demonstrate that in these two areas, project management 
approaches are sustainable into the future.  GOWM are holding a review with the 
respective project teams prior to the March 2007 GOWM Improvement Board. 

10. There will be an independent evaluation by IPC of the progress on performance 
management reporting to the March 2007 GOWM Board.  An Interim Performance & 
Improvement Manager is now in place and the recruitment process is underway for 

12



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19TH MARCH, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Sue Fiennes, Director of Children's Services on 
01432 260039 

 

 
PROGRESSONIMPROVEMENTCHILDRENANDYOUNGPEOPLE0.doc  

the substantive post.  The team is being built currently from existing resources and 
the action plans are on track. 

11. The social work staffing position is that 50.3 are filled, of these 5 are agency staff.  
This means the agreed target for March (50) is exceeded. 

12. The third and currently final report to the Minister will be presented after the March 
Improvement Board.  It remains the ambition to ensure sufficient progress against the 
agreed success criteria to satisfy GOWM and DfES so that routine performance 
assessment and improvement activity can be re-established. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Committee note the progress as at February 2007. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Previous improvement reports to Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee. 

13



14



Appendix1GOWMHerefordshireImprovementBoardActionPlan1403070.doc 

    

    

    

GOWM Herefordshire Improvement Board GOWM Herefordshire Improvement Board GOWM Herefordshire Improvement Board GOWM Herefordshire Improvem
[...]
he recommendations contained in the report have some potential financial implications. 

Background 

3. At its meeting on 31st May 2006 the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee agreed a 
scoping statement for the review and appointed Cllr BF Ashton (Chair) Cllr G Lucas, Cllr 
JP Thomas, Cllr Ms AM Toon, Cllr Mrs SJ Robertson and Mr C Lewandowski to serve on 
the Review Group. 

4. The report of the review including the recommendations is appended. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT; 

(a) the Committee considers whether it wishes to agree the findings 
of the review of Behaviour and Discipline Management in 
Herefordshire Schools for submission to the Cabinet Member 
(Children and Young People); 

(b) subject to the review being approved, the Executive’s response 
to the review including an action plan be reported to the first 
available meeting of the Committee after the Executive has 
approved its response; and 

(c) a further report on progress in respect of the Review then be 
made after six months with consideration then being given to the 
need for any further reports to be made. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• These have been identified in the Review report 

AGENDA ITEM 9

43



44



 

 

 

 
Review of Behaviour and 
Discipline Management in 
Herefordshire Schools 

 
 
Report by the Behaviour and 
Discipline Management in 
Herefordshire Schools Review 
Group 
January 2007 
 
 
For presentation to the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee  
19th March 2007 
 
…Putting people first 
…Promoting our county 
…Providing for our communities 
…Protecting our future 
 
 

Quality life in a quality county 

45



 

 
 

Contents 
 
Section 1 - Introduction 
 
Section 2– Method of Gathering Information 
 
Section 3 – Key Findings 
 
Section 3.6 - Conclusions 
 
Section 4  - Monitoring/ Measuring the Outcomes 
 
Section 5– Links to the Community Strategy 
 
Section 6– Next Steps 
 
Section 7 - Recommendations 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 –  Scoping Statement for the re
[...]
S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 MARCH 2007 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 23 MARCH 2007 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Shaun McLurg, Head of Safeguarding and 
Assessment, Children & Young People's Directorate, Blackfriars, Blackfriars Street, Hereford, HR4 9ZR 

 on (01432) 261603 

 

 
JointScrutinyReviewLeavingCaretoAdultLifeMarch20070.doc  

5. Alongside this, the desired outcomes for the Review were identified as follows: 
 

� For Members of the Review to have considered the various elements involved in 
the transition process and how these interrelate with those services performed 
by the Council’s partners. 
 

� To have considered possible areas of improvement to the transition process and 
make recommendations on improvement for consideration by the appropriate 
Cabinet Member(s) and the Council’s partner organisations. 

 
� For any future service to be capable of implementation in collaboration with 

partner organisations. 
 

6. The first meeting of the Review Group took place on 26 February 2007, confirming 
the terms of reference and desired outcomes. Following discussion, it was agreed 
that the issues involved were complex and worthy of detailed consideration. 
Consequently a decision was taken that it was not possible to complete this piece of 
work to a satisfactory standard in sufficient time to report back to Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing and Children’s Services Scrutiny Committees in march 2007 
as originally anticipated.  This report will also be presented to the Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing Committee on 23 March 2007. 

 
 7. On the basis of the discussions, a number of key themes were identified for further 

exploration by the Review Group. These were as follows: 
 
� The role of corporate parent continues beyond the age of 18 up to and including 

the age of 24 for care leavers in continuing education 
 

� The role of the corporate parent, and t
[...]
HAT:(a) the Joint Scrutiny Review on the Transition from Leaving Care to 
Adult Life be taken forward in the 2007/08 work programme for Adult 
Social Care and Strategic Housing and Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committees. 

(b) this Review remains a Joint Review between the two Scrutiny 
Committees under the wider leadership of Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee. 

(c) following the establishment of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committees for 2007/08, a new Review Group is 
established comprising membership from both Scrutiny Committees. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

� Care Leavers Scoping Statement 
� Transition from Leaving Care to Adult Life 
� DfES Statistics November 2006 
� Leaving Care National Protocol Final Revision 
� Life After Care Article 
� Wrong Turn Article 

 

99



100



CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 19 MARCH 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul James, Democratic Services Officer on 
(01432) 260460) 

 
SummaryofActionreport0.doc  

 SUMMARY OF ACTION IN RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

Report By: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Purpose 

1. To note progress against recommendations made by the Committee. 

Background 

2. One of the key challenges set for the scrutiny process is to produce outcomes which 
make a difference and add value to the Council’s work.  Scrutiny is also an ongoing 
process and it is important that progress in response to recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Committees is monitored. 

 
3. The major recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committees have on the whole been 

generated by Scrutiny Reviews.  The Council’s scrutiny process has always recognised 
the need for progress against these recommendations to be monitored. 

4. The process was recently strengthened by formalising it with the following 
recommendations made as part of each review. 

• the Executive's response to the Review including an action plan reported to the first 
available meeting of the Committee after the Executive has approved its response. 

• a further report on progress in response to the Review then be made after six months 
with consideration then being given to the need for any further reports to be made.  

5. However, monitoring of progress against other recommendations has not been 
formalised in the same way.  In preparing for the current round of meetings some 
Chairmen requested a round up of all the recommendations made in addition to those 
made as part of scrutiny reviews.  It seemed logical to apply this request to all of the 
Scrutiny Committees. 

6. A list is attached which attempts to give effect to this request.  The list does not include 
all the issues considered by the Committee.   Nor does it include requests made by the 
Committee for reports which are covered as part of the compilation of the work 
programme.  Rather the report seeks to summarise instances where the Committee has 
requested that specific action be taken and the response to that request. 

7. This is the first time such a report has been produced.  Subject to the views of the 
Committee on this approach it would be proposed that in future a report will appear on 
each quarterly meeting as an appendix to the Work Programme. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted subject to any comments Members wish to 
make. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified 

AGENDA ITEM 11

101



102



Date Issue and decision Resultant action or outcome 

23/9/03 Monitoring of Performance Indicators 2002-2003 

• That the report be noted and it be recommended that the 
Cabinet Member (Education), encourage schools to 
remind parents/guardians of their duty to keep pupils in 
school or to notify the school of any absence 

 

Action completed. 
 
Overall reduction in absence targeted work in 2006/07 
for a few schools above threshold. 

23/9/03 School Workforce Remodelling 

• the Director of Educat

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 19th March, 2007 at 
10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor 
Councillor 

B.F. Ashton (Chairman) 
J.P. Thomas (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors P Jones CBE, G Lucas, JE Pemberton, SJ Robertson 

and DC Taylor 
 

Church Members Mr. A. Geach (Church of England) 
  

Parent Governor 
Members 

(none) 

  
Teacher 

Representatives 
C. Lewandowski (Secondary School teachers) 

  
Headteacher 

Representatives 
Mrs. D. Strutt (Secondary Schools) 

  
Community 

Representatives 
Ms D Scott (The Alliance) 

  
In attendance: Councillors: JA Hyde, TM James and D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet 

Member - (Children and Young People). 
  
  
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Cllr SPA Daniels; Cllr NJJ Davies; Mrs K Fitch; Mr JD 

Griffin; Cllr JP Thomas; Cllr WJ Walling. 
  
38. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Councillor Brig. P Jones CBE substituted for Councillor NJJ Davies. 
  
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
40. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
41. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2007 

 
42. URGENT ITEM - CAPITAL FUNDING FOR RIVERSIDE PRIMARY SCHOOL AND 

SUTON COUNTY PRIMARY SCHOOL   
  
 The Chairman permitted discussion on this item on the grounds that: notice had 

been received of a forthcoming Cabinet Members key decision; further information 
was needed prior to any potential call-in, and any delay could cause further costs to 
be incurred to the contracts. 
 
To consider the capital funding for the Riverside Primary School and Sutton County 
Primary School projects. 
 
The Chairman reported that he had received notice that the Cabinet Members for 
Children and Young People; Corporate Strategy and Finance, and Resources 
proposed to make a key decision, not included in the Forward Plan, on the capital 
funding for Riverside and Sutton Primary Schools.  Copies of a letter dated 14th 
March to the Chairman with attached report concerning the proposed decision were 
circulated to Members at the meeting. 
 
The Chairman considered there were two primary issues to consider namely: how 
the funding gap of £2.3m had arisen and why the issue had not been brought to the 
Scrutiny Committee’s attention earlier.  He invited the Cabinet Member (Children and 
Young People) and Director of Children’s Services to comment. 
 
The Head of Commissioning and Improvement briefly outlined the history to both the 
projects indicating in turn how the financial position had changed over time and how 
the specifications for both schemes had been reduced or realigned in an effort to 
manage the cost position.  He did however, highlight that in addition to inflation, at 
Riverside the purchase of mobile classrooms and the clearance of contaminated 
land had contributed to additional costs.  Likewise at Sutton additional costs had 
been incurred due to the more complex site works necessary as part of the land 
purchase agreement, and increased thermal insulation requirements for the scheme. 
 
The Committee were still concerned about the position and requested that an urgent 
informal meeting be arranged with officers to hear further clarification of the reasons 
for the funding gap. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Committee urgently meet 

informally to seek further clarification of the reasons for the 
funding gap. 

  
43. CURRENT SCHOOL ISSUES   
  
 The Committee was advised of recent developments on some key issues for 

schools. 
 
The Committee considered a report on the themes of ‘Healthy Schools’; School 
Performance’ and School Meals’. 
 
The Head of Integrated Services and Inclusion reported that 54% of Herefordshire 
schools were already fully accredited for National Healthy School Status (NHSS) a 
position which had been achieved well ahead of schedule.  A further 34% of schools 
were anticipated to have achieved the status by the target date of June 2007. 
 
The Committee congratulated the schools on achieving the National Healthy Schools 
Status. 
 
The Head of Commissioning and Improvement reported that overall, school 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2007 

 
performance based on examinations results and inspections, continued to improve.  
Details of both primary and secondary school performance were set out in the 
agenda report.  However, he warned that while ‘aspirational’ performance targets 
had been set locally the government were advocating the setting of more 
‘challenging’ targets. 
 
The Committee suggested that recognition of the achievement be communicated to 
pupils. 
 
The Head of Commissioning and Improvement further reported that responding to 
government initiatives to improve the quality of school meals and offer county-wide 
hot meal provision by September 2008, a number of steps had been taken locally to 
meet the target and these were detailed in the agenda report. 
 
The Committee noted that at some schools a number of practical problems still 
existed and these were mainly concerned with the transportation and quality of meal 
provision.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

  
44. PROGRESS ON IMPROVEMENT CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 

SERVICES   
  
 To consider progress on improvement in outcomes and performance in the Children 

and Young People’s Directorate. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services reported that the new approach to the action 
plan, resulting from the JAR inspection, had been endorsed by Government Office 
West Midlands (GOWM), and the updated plan had been attached to the report at 
appendix 1.  The GOWM Improvement Board for Herefordshire had endorsed the 
achievements for 2006.  These had been attached at appendix 2 and had informed 
the second report to the Minister along with the positive but separate outcomes for 
2005-06.  The third and currently final report to the Minister would be produced after 
the March Improvement Board.  It remained the ambition to ensure sufficient 
progress against the agreed success criteria to satisfy GOWM and DfES so that 
routine performance assessment and improvement activity could be re-established. 
 
She highlighted that on the key indicator ‘Education qualifications of children looked 
after’ Herefordshire was top nationally and second under ‘Stability of placements of 
children looked after’.  On several other targets Herefordshire was in the top group. 
 
On scrutinising the report the Committee appreciated the open and effective way in 
which actions against the JAR outcomes had been managed. The Committee noted 
that an Interim Performance & Improvement Manager had been appointed. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) praised the efforts made in 
tackling the performance issues without detracting from the important every day work 
of the Directorate. 
 
RESOLVED: That progress to February 2007 as set out in the report be noted. 

  
45. 14 - 19 STRATEGY   
  
 The Committee received an update on the revised 14 – 19 Strategy and were briefed 

on progress of the initiative in Herefordshire. 
 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2007 

 
The Director of Children’s Services reminded the Committee of the national 
objectives in the 14-19 Strategy and commented that this was a fast moving area of 
work. 
 
The Secondary School Improvement Manager reported upon the implementation of 
the Strategy in Herefordshire and highlighted the progress to date, details of which 
were set out in the agenda report.  He reported that, in common with the majority of 
other authorities, expressions of interest for the five Diploma lines had been 
submitted.  The decision by the DfES on the pilot authorities was now anticipated 
during late March 2007.  He commented that whether Herefordshire was included as 
a pilot or not should not greatly affect this authority as it was already committed to 
working with 6th Forms and Colleges to develop vocational courses at different 
qualification levels in the County.   High schools were approaching the question of 
provision by working in partnership with each other while attempting to keep the 
travelling time of students to a minimum.  Pending further guidance from the DfES 
the Directorate would continue to work with schools to ensure the best possible 
provision. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

  
46. BEHAVIOUR AND DISCIPLINE MANAGEMENT IN HEREFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS 

REVIEW   
  
 The Committee considered the findings of the scrutiny review into Behaviour and 

Discipline Management in Herefordshire Schools. 
 
The Chairman of the Review Group, Councillor B.F. Ashton, presented the findings 
of the review, a copy of which had been included in the agenda, and commented that 
while the scope of the review had been limited by the governance arrangements for 
schools, the Group hoped the findings would assist the Cabinet Member (Children 
and Young People) in this area of work. 
 
The Manager of Social Inclusion, who acted at Lead Officer for the review, took the 
Committee through the report and highlighted: that the impetus for the review had 
primarily come about from the national focus, however a degree of local concern had 
also been registered; the scope of the review, and the range of evidence gathered 
through the questionnaire to selected school staff and face to face focus groups. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and the findings.  During debate concern was 
expressed over the general degree of low level disruption in schools, particularly 
indicated in the questionnaire by female secondary teachers, and questions were 
raised regarding how the Council undertook its duty of care to its employees in the 
education sector. 
 
The Committee noted recommendation 7.5 relating to the further provision of 
Learning Support Units and appreciated the high level of resources needed to 
provide this type of facility. 
 
The Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) also welcomed the report and 
expressed a degree of optimism for the future through the development of both the 
Sure Start and Family Centre programmes. 
 
RESOLVED:  
THAT;  

a) Subject to the inclusion of a recommendation drawing the 
Cabinet Member’s (Children and Young People) attention to the 
Council’s duty of care to its employees, the findings of the 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2007 

 
Council’s duty of care to its employees, the findings of the 
Behaviour and Discipline Management in Herefordshire Schools 
Review Group be approved for submission to the Cabinet 
Member (Children and Young People); 

 
b) The Executive’s response to the review including an action plan 

be reported to the first available meeting of the Committee after 
the Executive has approved its response; and 

 
c) A further report on progress in respect of the Review then be 

made after six months with consideration then being given to the 
need for any further reports to be made. 

  
47. JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEW: TRANSITION FROM LEAVING CARE TO ADULT 

LIFE   
  
 The Committee considered progress of the Joint Scrutiny Review on the Transition 

from Leaving Care to Adult Life. 
 
The Chair of the Review Group, Councillor Mrs J.E. Pemberton, reported that at the 
first meeting of the review group the terms of reference and desired outcomes had 
been considered.  The Group considered that the issues involved were complex and 
worthy of detailed consideration and a number of further key themes were identified 
and these were set out in the agenda report.  It was decided that it was not possible 
to complete this piece of work to a satisfactory standard in sufficient time to report to 
both Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee and this 
Committee as originally anticipated.  The Review Group therefore recommended that 
the work be taken forward to the 2007/08 work programmes of both the Adult Social 
Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee and the Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services agreed that this was a prudent course of action 
and highlighted that information and outcomes arising from a recent workshop on 
Corporate Parenting could be utilised by the Review Group when it was re-
established following the elections. 
 
RESOLVED:  
THAT: 

(a) the report be noted and the Joint Scrutiny Review on the Transition 
from Leaving Care to Adult Life be taken forward in the 2007/08 work 
programme for Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Committees; 

 
(b) this Review remains a Joint Review between the two Scrutiny 

Committees under the wider leadership of Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee; and 

(c) following the establishment of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee and Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Committee for 2007/08, a new Review Group be established 
comprising membership from both Scrutiny Committees. 

 
  
48. SUMMARY OF ACTION IN RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS   
  



CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MONDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2007 

 
 The Committee were invited to note progress against recommendations made by the 

Committee. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer reported that in preparing for the current round of 
meetings some scrutiny Chairmen had requested a round up of all the 
recommendations made in addition to those made as part of scrutiny reviews.  A list 
which attempted to give effect to this, together with an indication of resultant actions 
or outcomes, had been included in the agenda. 
 
The Committee agreed that it would be useful if such information appeared as part of 
the appendix to the Committee work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and future reports appear as part of the 

appendix to the Committee work programme. 
  
49. CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME.   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

 
RESOLVED: That subject to the inclusion of the Review of Transition from 

Leaving Care to Adult Life identified at Minutes No. 47 into the 
programme for June and noting the expected Executive’s 
response to the Behaviour and Discipline in Herefordshire 
Schools Review identified at minute No. 46 , the work 
programme be approved and reported to Strategic Monitoring 
Committee. 

  
50. URGENT ITEM - SUE FIENNES, DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES   
  
 The Chairman and Committee paid tribute to Sue Fiennes, Director of Children’s 

Services. 
  
The Chairman reported that Sue Fiennes would be retiring at the end of the month 
after 5 years, formerly as Director of Social Care and latterly as Director Children’s 
Services for Herefordshire.  He commented that Ms Fiennes had been a driving 
force behind many of the positive achievements in Herefordshire schools.  The 
Committee wished her a long and happy retirement. 
 

  
51. URGENT ITEM - COUNCILLOR D. W. RULE M.B.E   
  
 The Chairman and Committee paid tribute to Councillor D.W. Rule MBE, Cabinet 

Member (Children and Young People). 
  
The Chairman reported that Councillor D.W. Rule would not be seeking re-election in 
the May elections.  The Chairman thanked Councillor Rule for his extremely hard 
work as Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) and formerly Cabinet 
Member (Education). The Committee wished him a long and happy retirement. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


